

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 4920/2014 in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 827 OF 2013

MANICKAM @ POONGA MANICKAM

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE REP.BY THE D.C.P.CBCID M.W.CHENNAI
(For bail)

Respondent(s)

Date: 28/02/2014 This Crl.M.P. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on Board.

This is an application for bail filed by the appellant.

The only ground taken in this application is that for treatment of the appellant who is suffering from the heart diseases, the appellant be enlarged on bail. A medical certificate has been annexed (A-2) which shows that Dr. Balan, M.D., Associate Professor in Medicine, Kilpauk Medical College Hospital, Chennai has certified that the appellant is suffering from heart disease and has been advised to take emergency treatment and he needs surgery immediately.

Considering the aforesaid urgency of medical treatment, we direct that the appellant (Accused No. 3) shall be released on temporary bail for a period of six weeks, to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

After the expiry of the period of six weeks from the date of his release on bail, the appellant shall surrender before the Trial Court.

The Crl.M.P. stands allowed accordingly.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(KALYANI GUPTA)
COURT MASTER