

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.403/2010

SOMASUNDARAM @ SOMU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. No.109284/2017 in Crl.A. No.1504/2017 (II-C)
(With appln.(s) for bail)

Date : 13-11-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kr. Upadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Vanita chandrakant Giri, Adv.
Mr. Bhuwan Jayant, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

Crl.A.1504/17 Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mrs. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No.403/2010

As there has been difference of opinion between two Hon'ble Judges, the matter has to be listed before a three-Judge Bench.

Let the matter be listed in the last week of February, 2018, before a three-Judge Bench.

In the meantime, the appellant, Shankar Ganesh @ Shankar, in Criminal Appeal No.1504 of 2017, who has remained in custody for almost 15 years, be enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions to be imposed by the trial Judge.

The interlocutory application is, accordingly, allowed.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar