

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).403/2010

SOMASUNDARAM @ SOMU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I A NO. 120312/2017 FOR BAIL IS TO BE LISTED IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.828 OF 2013.

ONLY I A NO. 120318/2017 FOR BAIL, IA 108541/2017 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND

IA 108545/2017 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING ARE TO BE LISTED IN SLP(CRL) D.NO.15717/2017 ONLY TO BE LISTED ON 20.11.2017)

WITH

ITEM NO.56.1 - CrI.A. No.828/2013 (II-C)

(ON MONDAY

FOR [I A FOR BAIL] ON IA 120312/2017 IS TO BE LISTED ONLY)

ITEM NO.56.2 - Diary No(s). 15717/2017 (II-C)

(ONLY IA 120318/2017 APPLICATION FOR BAIL,

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 108541/2017

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING ON IA 108545/2017 ARE TO BE LISTED)

Date : 20-11-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv. [AOR]
Mr. Aditya Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv. [AOR]

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. [AOR]
Mrs. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RI.A.No.120312/2017 in CrI.Appeal No.828 of 2013

In the course of hearing, we have been informed by learned counsel for the applicant/appellant that he has already spent more

than 15 years in custody. The actual position is not disputed by Mr. Yogesh Kanna, learned counsel appearing for the State.

In view of the aforesaid, it is directed that the appellant-Bomb Selvam @ Selvam shall be admitted to bail on such terms as may be imposed by the trial court.

The application stands allowed accordingly.

S.L.P.(Crl.)No..... [D.No.15717 of 2017]
with I.A.No.120318/2017

Delay of 3420 days is condoned.

Leave granted.

In the course of hearing, we have been informed by learned counsel for the applicants/appellants, viz., Iruthayaraj @ Iruthi; Sampath; Ramesh @ Suri; Jagadeesan; and Sekar @ Gunasekar Guna that they have already spent more than 15 years in custody.

In view of the aforesaid, it is directed that the abovementioned applicants/appellants shall be admitted to bail on such terms as may be imposed by the trial court.

I.A.No.120318/2017 stands allowed accordingly.

(Subhash Chander)
AR-cum-PS

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar